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Ottawa residents show strong support for
building new affordable housing — Four in five say

ending homelessness in Ottawa is an urgent
Issue.

Ottawa Resident Survey | Summary

Conducted by Nanos for the Ottawa Mission, October 2022
Submission 2022-2108
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The research gauged the opinions among residents of Ottawa on
awareness of homelessness, urgency to end homelessness, and
level of worry paying housing costs next month. The research
also gauged the level of support investing in building new
affordable housing and likelihood to support a candidate for
municipal council that proposed a concrete action to end
homelessness.

Nanos conducted a random telephone survey of 819 residents of
Ottawa, 18 years of age or older, between October 15t to 81,
2022. The margin of error for a random survey of 819 residents
of Ottawa is £3.4 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

The research was commissioned by Ottawa Mission and was
conducted by Nanos Research.




Ottawa residents support building
new affordable housing

Nine in ten residents support (73%) or
somewhat support (17%) building
new affordable housing in Ottawa.
Support is strong across
demographics with women reporting
stronger support (82% support) than
men (64% support), and downtown
residents (81% support) showing
stronger support than the rest of

Ottawa (ranging form 70% to 72%).

Key Findings

Residents say ending homelessness
should be an urgent goal

Eight in ten Ottawa residents agree
that ending homelessness should be
an urgent goal in Ottawa (mean of 8.2
out of 10). Two in ten report some
proximity to homelessness either
through knowing someone who have
been homeless (12% a friend, seven
per cent a family member) or they
themselves have been homeless (four

per cent).

One in five are worried about paying
for their housing costs next month

Just under two in ten say they are
worried or somewhat worried (nine
per cent each) about paying for their
housing costs next month. Worry is
higher among younger residents (18-
34) with one in four who are worried

(12%) or somewhat worried (13%).

Proposing concrete actions to end
homelessness has positive impact on
likelihood to vote for municipal candidate

Most residents say that if a candidate for
municipal council proposed concrete
actions to end homelessness and build
safe, affordable housing, they would be
more likely (43%) or somewhat more likely

(26%) to support that candidate.
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in Ottawa

Close to one in five Ottawa residents (one in four younger residents (18-34)) say they

are worried or somewhat worried about paying their housing costs next month.




Are you worried, somewhat worried, somewhat not worried or not
worried about paying your housing costs next month?

Level of worry associated with Q
paying housing costs next month

64

Close to one in five Ottawa residents are

Net Score

worried or somewhat worried about paying
+61.7 their housing costs next month. Younger
residents (25%; 18-34) are more likely to say

they are worried/somewhat worried than

= Worried older residents (14%; 55 plus).
Somewhat worried
Somewhat not worried

m Not worried

B Not responsible for paying housing
Unsure

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
*The net score is the difference between all positive and negative numbers in a question.

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame random telephone survey, October 15t to 8th, 2022, n=819, accurate 3.4 percentage zottawa @ NANOS

points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20. mISSIOI'I




Are you worried, somewhat worried, somewhat not worried or not
Q worried about paying your housing costs next month?

Level of worry associated with
paying housing costs next month

- Ottawa West (n=186) Ottawa Downtown (n=177) Ottawa East (n=181) Ottawa Rural (n=275)
<
g 23.0% 16.0% 13.5% 19.8%
% Men Women 18 to 34 35to 54 55 plus
g (n=397) (n=422) (n=148) (n=276) (n=395)
=

14.1% 21.6% 24.6% 17.1% 13.6%
_.c‘;; Ottawa West (n=186) Ottawa Downtown (n=177) Ottawa East (n=181) Ottawa Rural (n=275)
:
o ‘é’ 74.5% 82.8% 82.2% 79.0%
= 0
g3 Men Women 18 t0 34 35 to 54 55 plus
2 2 (n=397) (n=422) (n=148) (n=276) (n=395)
2 83.8% 75.9% 70.3% 82.0% 85.1%

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame random telephone survey, October 15t to 8th, 2022, n=819, accurate 3.4 percentage zottawa @ NANOS

points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20. m|SS|on




Awareness of homelessness
among peers

64

While about eight in ten Ottawa
residents say they don’t know anyone
including themselves who has ever been
homeless, close to one in five report
some proximity to homelessness, either
through a friend, family member or

themselves having been homeless. ’ ’

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Have you, a family member or a friend/acquaintance ever been homeless?

Q (Select all that apply)

No one | know including myself has ever
been homeless

Yes, a friend/acquaintance has been
homeless

Yes, a family member has been homeless
Yes, | have been homeless

Not sure

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame random telephone survey, October 1%t to 8th, 2022, n=819, accurate 3.4 percentage

points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.
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Awa reness Of homelessness a mong Q Have you, a family member or a friend/acquaintance ever been homeless?
peers

_::‘G Ottawa West (n=186) Ottawa Downtown (n=177) Ottawa East (n=181) Ottawa Rural (n=275)
S 4
9
£ 2 10.7% 16.3% 6.9% 12.0%
£ £
g' = Men Women 18to 34 35to 54 55 plus
g § (n=397) (n=422) (n=148) (n=276) (n=395)
[ =
£ 10.5% 12.4% 15.9% 13.5% 6.2%
. Ottawa West (n=186) Ottawa Downtown (n=177) Ottawa East (n=181) Ottawa Rural (n=275)
£ 3
o o
S. £ 3.0% 9.7% 8.9% 7.9%
_ L
£ § Men Women 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus
© 2 (n=397) (n=422) (n=148) (n=276) (n=395)
»w ©
Q L
= 5.9% 8.8% 8.6% 8.4% 5.6%

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

+
Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame random telephone survey, October 15t to 8th, 2022, n=819, accurate 3.4 percentage ?ﬁt awd @ NANOS
points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20. ISSION




homelessness
in Ottawa

A majority of Ottawa residents say it should be urgent to work on ending
homelessness in Ottawa and there is strong support for building new affordable

housing to stimulate the economy and help end homelessness in Ottawa.




. On a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is not at all urgent and 10 is very urgent, how
U rgency tO end h0m6|essness INn Q urgent should it be to work to end homelessness in Ottawa?
Ottawa

Ottawa West Ottawa Ottawa East Ottawa Rural
(n=186) Downtown (n=181) (n=275)
(n=177)
83 8.6 7.9 8.1
Men Women 18 to 34 35to 54 55 plus
(n=397) (n=422) (n=148) (n=276) (n=395)
7.7 8.7 83 8.0 8.4

B Urgent (7-10) ™ Neutral (4-6) Not urgent (0-3) Unsure

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
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Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame random telephone survey, October 15t to 8th, 2022, n=819, accurate 3.4 percentage
points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.
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As part of efforts to fight the pandemic, governments have spent money
Q to help Canadians, stimulate the economy and create jobs. Would you

Support building new affordable
support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or oppose investing in

hous' ng building new affordable housing to stimulate the economy and help end
homelessness in Ottawa?

Ottawa West Ottawa Ottawa East Ottawa Rural
(n=186) Downtown (n=181) (n=275)
(n=177)
Net Score 90.0% 94.5% 89.3% 88.5%
+84.1 Men Women 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus
(n=397) (n=422) (n=148) (n=276) (n=395)
86.0% 94.9% 90.9% 90.5% 90.5%
M Support Somewhat support
= Somewhat oppose B Oppose
Unsure
*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
*The net score is the difference between all positive and negative numbers in a question.
+
Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame random telephone survey, October 15t to 8th, 2022, n=819, accurate 3.4 percentage ?.ﬁt awa @ NANOS
points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20. 1ISSIOoN




If a candidate for municipal council proposed concrete action to end
Q homelessness and build safe, affordable, housing in Canada would you be

Likelihood to support candidate
with concrete action to end o o Hea T e e ercato?
homelessness

2 Ottawa West Ottawa Ottawa East Ottawa Rural
% (n=186) Downtown (n=181) (n=275)
= (n=177)
o
£
[V [V [V 0
Net Score 5 68.2% 77.6% 63.5% 67.8%
3
(1}
£ Men Women 18 to 34 35to 54 55 plus
+61°0 E (n=397) (n=422) (n=148) (n=276) (n=395)
>
o)
=
£ 63.5% 74.8% 75.9% 69.2% 64.3%
=
H More likely to support this candidate
Somewhat more likely to support this candidate
Somewhat less likely to support this candidate
W Less likely to support this candidate
No impact on support for candidate
Unsure
*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
*The net score is the difference between all positive and negative numbers in a question.
+
Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame random telephone survey, October 15t to 8th, 2022, n=819, accurate 3.4 percentage ?ﬁtl g\g?on @ NANOS

points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.




Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell-
lines) random telephone survey of 819 residents of
Ottawa, 18 years of age or older, between October
15t and 8th, 2022. Participants were randomly
recruited by telephone using live agents and
administered a survey. The sample is geographically
stratified to be representative of Ottawa.

Individuals were randomly called using random digit
dialing with a maximum of five call backs.

The margin of error for a random survey of 819
Ottawa residents is £3.4 percentage points, 19 times
out of 20.

The research was commissioned by Ottawa Mission
and was conducted by Nanos Research.

Note: Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
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Element

Description

Element

Description

Research sponsor

Population and Final
Sample Size

Source of Sample

Type of Sample

Margin of Error

Mode of Survey

Sampling Method Base

Demographics (Captured)

Fieldwork/Validation

Number of Calls

Time of Calls

Field Dates

Language of Survey

Standards

Ottawa Mission

819 Randomly selected individuals.

Dynata

Probability

+3.4 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

RDD dual frame (land- and cell-lines) random telephone survey

The sample included both land- and cell-lines RDD (Random
Digit Dialed) across Ottawa.

Residents of Ottawa; Men and Women; 18 years and older.
Six digit postal code was used to validate geography.

Live CATI interviews with live supervision to validate work.

Maximum of five call backs.

Individuals were called between 6:30-9:30pm local time for the
respondent.

October 15t to 8th, 2022.

The survey was conducted in English.

Nanos Research is a member of the Canadian Research Insights
Council (CRIC) and confirms that this research fully complies
with all CRIC Standards including the CRIC Public Opinion
Research Standards and Disclosure Requirements.
https://canadianresearchinsightscouncil.ca/standards/

Weighting of Data

Screening

Excluded
Demographics

Stratification

Estimated Response
Rate

Question Order

Question Content

Question Wording

Research/Data
Collection Supplier

Contact

The results were weighted by age and gender using the latest Census
information (2021) and the sample is geographically stratified to
ensure a distribution across Ottawa. See tables for full weighting
disclosure.

Screening ensured potential respondents did not work in the market
research industry, in the advertising industry, in the media or a
political party prior to administering the survey to ensure the integrity
of the data.

Individuals younger than 18 years old; individuals who do not live in
Ottawa could not participate; individuals without land or cell lines
could not participate.

By age and gender using the latest Census information (2021) and the
sample is geographically stratified to be representative of Ottawa.

Six percent, consistent with industry norms.

Question in the report are presented by theme, please refer to the
appended tabulations for the order of questions as presented to
respondents.

All questions asked are contained in the report.

The questions in the preceding report are written exactly as they were
asked to individuals.

Nanos Research

Contact Nanos Research for more information or with any concerns or
questions.

http://www.nanos.co

Telephone:(613) 234-4666 ext. 237

Email: info@nanosresearch.com.
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https://canadianresearchinsightscouncil.ca/standards/
http://www.nanos.co/

nanos dimap analytika

(@nanos  dimap

NANOS RUTHERFORD McKAY & Co.

As one of North America’s premier market and public opinion research firms, we put
strategic intelligence into the hands of decision makers. The majority of our work is for
private sector and public facing organizations and ranges from market studies, managing
reputation through to leveraging data intelligence. Nanos Research offers a vertically
integrated full service quantitative and qualitative research practice to attain the highest
standards and the greatest control over the research process. www.nanos.co

This international joint venture between dimap and Nanos brings together top research
and data experts from North American and Europe to deliver exceptional data intelligence
to clients. The team offers data intelligence services ranging from demographic and
sentiment microtargeting; consumer sentiment identification and decision conversion;
and, data analytics and profiling for consumer persuasion. www.nanosdimap.com

NRM is an affiliate of Nanos Research and Rutherford McKay Associates. Our service
offerings are based on decades of professional experience and extensive research and
include public acceptance and engagement, communications audits, and narrative
development. www.nrmpublicaffairs.com
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http://www.nanos.co/
http://dimap.de/en/HOMEen
http://nanos.co/
http://www.nanosdimap.com/
http://nrmpublicaffairs.com/index.html
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Any questions?
Y

Nanos Research
(613) 234-4666, ext. 237
ea@nanosresearch.com

For more information on the firm, please visit www.nanos.co



mailto:ea@nanosresearch.com
https://nanos.co/
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Nanos services Nanos Research offers a vertically
integrated full service quantitative

research firms, we conduct research

around the world for a variety of clients. and qualitative research practice
v Nanos offers a full suite of services to exceed the higheSt Standards.

ranging from bespoke research
engagements to strategic assessments

and mission planning. Our firm applies

the latest machine learning algorithms to S I n Ce

deliver exceptionally rigorous and
insightful intelligence to clients. 1 @ 7

v At Nanos, we believe that small steps can
lead to large insights. We'll sit down with

youl’ioIe:;nabtoutllrc])urchallengesand top executives have tu rned
to Nanos for world-class

v For more information about how we can

data and strategic insight.
(1) NANOS

WWW.Nanos.co
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2022-2108 — Ottawa Mission — Homelessness — STAT SHEET

Our study today is about Homelessness. Our first few questions are to help group survey responses.

How many people live in your household?

Region Gender Age

Ottawa 18 to 35to
2022-10 West Downtown East Rural Male Female 34 54 55 plus
Question - Number of Total Unwgt 819 186 177 181 275 397 422 148 276 395

adults 18 and over N
Wgt N 800 196 207 208 189 385 415 235 264 301
Mean 2.1 2.2 1.9 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.3 2.3 1.8
Median 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
1 % 27.5 27.8 38.7 21.2 21.8 21.7 329 25.9 18.6 36.6
2 % 46.8 41.7 46.5 49.7 49.2 51.8 42.1 40.6 49.1 49.6
3 % 13.5 19.6 7.5 14.0 13.0 12.7 14.2 13.2 19.5 8.4
4 % 8.2 5.9 3.9 11.3 11.9 8.5 8.0 13.4 10.3 2.4
5 % 13 0.8 2.4 0.7 1.2 0.9 1.6 2.7 1.0 0.4
6 % 1.3 2.4 0.6 0.0 2.2 1.8 0.8 2.2 1.2 0.6
Refuse/no answer % 1.5 1.9 0.4 3.0 0.6 2.6 0.5 2.1 0.4 2.1
How many people live in your household?

Region Gender Age

Ottawa 18to 35to
2022-10 West Downtown East Rural Male Female 34 54 55 plus
Question - Number of Total Unwgt 819 186 177 181 275 397 422 148 276 395

children under 18 N

Wgt N 800 196 207 208 189 385 415 235 264 301
Mean 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.0 0.6 0.1
Median 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
0 % 45.5 46.8 45.9 42.4 47.0 45.9 45.1 31.7 47.8 54.2
1 % 9.0 10.7 10.3 5.2 9.8 9.6 8.3 14.9 12.1 1.6
2 % 8.9 8.2 8.7 9.8 9.0 9.8 8.1 14.2 13.4 0.9
3 % 2.8 1.7 3.0 2.9 34 2.7 2.8 5.9 2.6 0.5
4 % 0.6 0.0 0.0 11 1.2 0.0 11 1.9 0.0 0.0
Refuse/no answer % 333 32.5 32.2 38.6 29.6 31.9 34.6 31.4 24.2 42.8

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) random telephone survey of 819 residents of Ottawa, 18 years of age or older, between October 1 and
8™, 2022. The margin of error this survey is +3.4 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

WWW.nanos.co
Page 1
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2022-2108 — Ottawa Mission — Homelessness — STAT SHEET

Region Gender Age
Ottawa 18 to 35to
2022-10 West Downtown East Rural Male Female 34 54 55 plus
Question - On a scaleof ~ Total Unwgt 819 186 177 181 275 397 422 148 276 395
0to 10 where 0 is not N
atall urgentand 10is Wgt N 800 196 207 208 189 385 415 235 264 301
very urgent, how Mean 8.2 8.3 8.6 7.9 8.1 7.7 8.7 8.3 8.0 8.4
urgent should it be to
work to end Median 8.0 9.0 9.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 10.0 8.0 8.0 9.0
homelessness in Not at all urgent (0) % 1.2 0.8 0.6 2.8 0.7 11 1.3 1.4 2.2 0.2
Ottawa? 1 % 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.0
2 % 0.6 1.0 0.0 0.4 1.2 13 0.0 0.5 0.8 0.6
3 % 0.8 0.8 0.0 13 13 15 0.2 11 0.7 0.8
4 % 0.9 1.7 0.4 0.5 1.2 13 0.6 1.1 0.7 1.0
5 % 7.1 7.5 6.0 6.6 83 11.1 33 5.1 7.3 8.4
6 % 4.6 4.9 4.6 5.3 33 6.3 2.9 5.1 43 4.4
7 % 12.6 11.9 9.7 14.8 14.1 18.0 7.6 12.3 15.5 10.4
8 % 22.6 211 211 259 22.2 20.8 24.3 24.2 24.2 20.0
9 % 7.8 5.8 8.1 5.7 11.8 7.6 8.0 7.1 8.0 8.2
Very urgent (10) % 40.1 44.6 48.6 32.8 339 29.0 50.3 41.3 35.0 435
Unsure % 1.5 0.0 0.8 3.8 1.2 1.8 1.2 0.8 0.8 2.6
Region Gender Age
Ottawa 18 to 35to
2022-10 West Downtown East Rural Male Female 34 54 55 plus
Question - As part of Total Unwgt 819 186 177 181 275 397 422 148 276 395
efforts to fight the N
pandemic, . Wegt N 800 196 207 208 189 385 415 235 264 301
t
governments have Support % 73.4 716 80.7 70.1 70.9 63.8 823 77.3 732 706
spent money to help
Canadians, stimulate Somewhat support % 17.2 18.3 13.7 19.2 17.6 22.2 12.6 13.7 17.3 19.9
the economy and Somewhat oppose % 1.9 2.4 0.6 3.1 1.6 3.1 0.8 2.1 1.9 1.9
create jobs. Wouldyou  gpnose % 46 41 37 44 6.4 75 1.9 47 6.1 33
support, somewhat
Unsure % 2.8 3.5 1.2 3.2 35 3.4 2.3 2.3 1.6 4.4

support, somewhat
oppose or oppose
investing in building
new affordable housing
to stimulate the
economy and help end
homelessness in
Ottawa?

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) random telephone survey of 819 residents of Ottawa, 18 years of age or older, between October 1 and

8™, 2022. The margin of error this survey is +3.4 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

WWW.Nanos.co
Page 2
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2022-2108 — Ottawa Mission — Homelessness — STAT SHEET

Region Gender Age
Ottawa 18 to 35to
2022-10 West Downtown East Rural Male Female 34 54 55 plus
Question - Are you Total Unwgt 819 186 177 181 275 397 422 148 276 395
worried, somewhat N
worried, somewhat not Wgt N 800 196 207 208 189 385 415 235 264 301
worried OIT not worried Worried % 8.6 9.3 10.4 7.2 7.6 6.7 10.4 11.9 7.9 6.7
about paying your
housing costs next Somewhat worried % 9.3 13.6 5.6 6.3 12.2 7.3 11.2 12.7 9.1 6.9
month? Somewhat not worried % 2.0 2.1 3.0 0.8 2.1 29 1.2 1.9 2.3 1.9
Not worried % 77.7 72.4 79.7 81.3 76.9 80.9 74.7 68.4 79.7 83.2
Not applicable/I am not % 2.0 2.5 0.4 39 0.9 1.7 2.2 4.5 0.8 1.1
responsible for paying
for housing
Unsure % 0.4 0.0 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.3
Region Gender Age
Ottawa 18 to 35to
2022-10 West Downtown East Rural Male Female 34 54 55 plus
Question - Have you, Total Unwgt N 819 186 177 181 275 397 422 148 276 395
a ;aAm”V member or Wegt N 800 196 207 208 189 385 415 235 264 301
a friend/ Yes, a % 115 107 163 6.9 12.0 105 12.4 159 135 6.2
acquaintance ever - )
friend/acquaintance
been homeless?
has been homeless
(select as many as
apply) Yes, a family member % 7.4 3.0 9.7 8.9 7.9 5.9 8.8 8.6 8.4 5.6
has been homeless
Yes, | have been % 4.3 2.7 8.0 1.7 5.0 5.0 3.8 5.1 4.9 3.2
homeless
No one | know % 79.3 85.3 70.6 83.0 78.3 80.3 78.3 75.2 75.7 85.5
including myself has
ever been homeless
Not sure % 0.8 0.0 1.6 1.3 0.3 0.5 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.9
*Values are based on the percentage of positive responses to a specific response option (columns exceed 100%) **Multifrequency tab based on multiple responses
Region Gender Age
Ottawa 18 to 35to
2022-10 West Downtown East Rural Male Female 34 54 55 plus
Question - Have you, Total Unwgt N 842 189 185 185 283 407 435 156 285 401
a family member or Wgt N 827 199 220 212 196 393 433 248 273 306
a friend/ Yes, a % 111 105 154 6.8 116 10.2 119 15.0 13.1 6.2
acquaintance ever - )
friend/acquaintance
been homeless?
has been homeless
(select as many as
apply) Yes, a family member % 7.2 3.0 9.1 8.7 7.7 5.8 8.5 8.2 8.2 5.5
has been homeless
Yes, | have been % 4.2 2.7 7.5 1.6 4.8 4.8 3.6 4.8 4.8 3.2
homeless
No one | know % 76.7 83.9 66.5 81.6 75.7 78.6 75.0 71.2 73.3 84.3
including myself has
ever been homeless
Not sure % 0.8 0.0 1.5 1.2 0.3 0.5 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.9

*Values are based on the proportion an activity represents of all response options (columns add up to 100%).

**Multifrequency tab based on multiple responses

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) random telephone survey of 819 residents of Ottawa, 18 years of age or older, between October 1 and
8™, 2022. The margin of error this survey is +3.4 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

WWW.Nanos.co
Page 3
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2022-2108 — Ottawa Mission — Homelessness — STAT SHEET

Region Gender Age
Ottawa 18 to 35to
2022-10 West Downtown East Rural Male Female 34 54 55 plus
Question - If a Total Unwgt N 819 186 177 181 275 397 422 148 276 395
Ca”dfd.atel for | Wgt N 800 19 207 208 189 385 415 235 264 301
municipal counci More likely to support % 43.0 37.4 55.8 343 445 37.4 482 482 416 402
proposed concrete ) .
A this candidate
action to end
homelessness and Somewhat more likely % 26.3 30.8 21.9 29.3 23.3 26.0 26.6 27.7 27.6 24.1
build safe, to support this
affordable, housing candidate
in Canada would you Somewhat less likely to % 1.6 0.0 1.2 2.2 3.0 1.8 14 0.7 1.1 2.7
be more likely, support this candidate
§°meWhat more Less likely to support % 6.8 6.8 4.0 8.6 7.9 9.4 4.4 5.1 9.1 6.1
likely, somewhat this candidate
less likely, less likely i
. No impact on support % 18.9 22.8 12.0 221 18.7 21.7 16.3 143 19.5 21.9
or would it have no f did
impact on your or candidate
Unsure % 3.4 2.2 5.2 35 2.6 3.6 3.2 3.9 11 5.0

likelihood to support
this candidate?

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) random telephone survey of 819 residents of Ottawa, 18 years of age or older, between October 1 and

8™, 2022. The margin of error this survey is +3.4 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

WWW.nanos.co
Page 4
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